
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394458  Date: 12
th
 November 2012 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Eleanor Jackson 
Councillor Steve Hedges 
Councillor Les Kew 
Councillor Brian Simmons 
Councillor Will Sandry 
Councillor Gerry Curran 
Councillor June Player 
 
Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning: Councillor Tim Ball 
Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development: Councillor Cherry Beath 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Tuesday, 20th 
November, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 at 5.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Mark Durnford 
for Chief Executive 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Mark Durnford who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394458 or by calling at The Guildhall, Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also pres
[...]
h 
November, 2012 

 
at 5.30 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 

 

 



7. MINUTES - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2012 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

8. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 This item gives the Panel an opportunity to ask questions to the Cabinet Member(s) 
and for them to update the Panel on any current issues. 
 

 

9. CURO UPDATE  

 The Panel will receive a verbal update on this matter from the Cabinet Member for 
Homes & Planning. 

 

10. BOAT & MOBILE HOME DWELLERS  

 The Panel will receive a verbal update on this matter from the Cabinet Member for 
Homes & Planning. 

 

11. MEDIUM TERM SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANS (Pages 17 - 112) 

 The draft Regeneration, Skills and Major Projects (RS&MP) Medium Term Service & 
Resource Plan (MTSRP) together with the plan for Adult Social Care & Housing is 
presented for consideration by the Panel: 
 
(1) To ensure all members of the Panel are aware of the context for Service Action 

Planning and budget setting 
(2) To enable comment on the choices inherent in the medium term plan  
(3) To enable issues to be referred to the relevant Portfolio 

 

12. HOUSING & MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 113 - 132) 

 This report provides an update in respect of housing delivery and the projects currently 
managed by the Development & Major Projects Directorate. 
 

 

13. PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 133 - 142) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel (Appendix 1). 
 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 
 



 

 

25 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
HOUSING AND MAJOR PROJECTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Tuesday 18th September, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors Eleanor Jackson (Chair), Steve Hedges (Vice-Chair), 
Brian Simmons, Will Sandry, June Player and Ben Stevens (In place of Paul Fox) 
 
Also in attendance: Derek Quilter (Divisional Director for Major Projects), Graham 
Sabourn (Associate Director for Housing), Jeremy Smalley (Divisional Director for 
Regeneration, Skills and Employment) and Chris Mordaunt (Housing Services Manager) 
 
Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning: Councillor Tim Ball 
Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development: Councillor Cherry Beath 
 

 
28 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

29 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Ben Stevens was in attendance for the duration of the meeting as a 
substitute for Councillor Paul Fox who had sent his apologies to the Panel. 
 

31 DECLARATION
[...]
ing Authorities who Bulk Buy Energy for their tenants. It was 
hoped this would give weight to persuade Curo to do the same for our tenants.” 
 
“The Resident Committee Meeting is on 25th October 2012 at 10am at the Maltings. 
This is an open meeting which you can attend as an observer. Questions can be 
asked with the consent of the Chair, but with no voting rights.” 
 
Councillor Rob Appleyard, the Council’s nominee on the Curo Board replied that this 
matter was taken seriously within Curo and that he would report this request back to 
them.  
 
He added that when the Board was reduced to twelve members a selection process 
took place to find a balance of skills. He also felt that better communication on any 

Page 7



 

 

28 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 

 

proposed changes would be a key factor in the relationship between the Board and 
the residents. 
 
He wished to encourage the residents to familiarise themselves with the work of the 
Scrutiny Panel that had been set up by Curo as this should look to challenge the 
decisions made by the Board. 
 
He stated that he was surprised that not one Councillor had approached him 
regarding the governance of Curo and that he felt that Curo were handling the matter 
carefully. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry commented that he did not feel that Curo appeared to be 
focussed on the concerns of their residents. He informed the residents present that 
the Council’s Corporate Audit Committee was due to meet on Thursday 27th 
September at 5.30pm and that they would also be discussing the matter and that 
they would be welcome to attend that meeting also. 
 
Councillor June Player commented that she would attempt to be present at the 
Residents Committee Meeting on October 25th and that she understood the 
concerns they were raising. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges suggested that Curo could send a representative to ward 
PACT meetings as a way of engaging more with residents. 
 
Councillor Brian Simmons commented that he hoped the concerns raised by 
residents over fuel poverty would be heard by Curo. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry commented that some of the activities carried out by Somer / 
Curo such as only hedge / grass cutting to a certain point and then stopping have 
been unhelpful. He added that he didn’t believe they were acting in the best interest 
of the residents. 
 
The Chair commented that she felt that Curo’s offer to be scrutinised by the Panel 
should be taken up and that the Panel should be informed of the resolution from the 
meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee.  
 

33 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
The Chair invited Mr George Bailey to address the Panel. 
 
Mr Bailey stated that he had four questions that he wished to ask. 
 
Question 1: 
  
NRR claims to be a Private Company, Limited by Guarantee, and as such is 
exempted from publishing all of its Accounts for public view at Companies House. 
Some areas are redacted, for example, see Notes Year 2009/2010. Yet £906,395 
was supplied by SWRDA for Land Purchase, that is Public money: would the Panel 

Page 8



 

 

29 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 

 

please explain how such potential Public expenditure can be hidden in private 
accounts? 
  
Question 2: 
  
I suspect that this Panel would agree that the transfer of ownership of the GW 
Railway Land from SWRDA to NRR (if indeed completed) is highly complex. Would 
this panel be willing to explain that transfer in Plain English for the benefit of 
Radstock residents? 
  
Question 3: 
  
B&NES have stated that they have no interest in NRR as it is a private company, but 
it does hold a mortgage on the Railway land. How much interest is being received for 
that mortgage? 
  
Question 4: 
  
Does B&NES hold similar mortgages for other Private companies and would this 
panel please state the number, the average amount and interest rate. 
 
The Chair replied to say that the Panel were unable to answer the questions and that 
Mr Bailey would receive a written answer to them within five working days. 
 

34 MINUTES - 24TH JULY 2012  
 
The Chair proposed a number of amendments to the minutes. 
 
She suggested that on page eight that the end of the first comment by Councillor 
Sandry be amended to read ‘He also asked whether the group was going to be 
privatised.’ 
 
She commented that she did not recall asking for representatives from Curo to 
attend the September meeting of the Panel and asked for that to be deleted from 
page nine of the minutes. 
 
She noticed that the word ‘made’ was missing from the third paragraph under Minute 
23 and therefore should read ‘The Chair commented that she hoped a decision on 
the Policy would be made by the Cabinet as soon as possible.’ 
 
The Panel accepted these amendments and confirmed the minutes of the previous 
meeting as a true record, they were duly signed by the Chair. 
 

35 CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Cherry Beath, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development addressed 
the Panel. She informed them of the forthcoming change in directorates that would 
see Regeneration, Skills and Employability transfer to the Place directorate. 
 
She stated that phase one of the Public Realm & Movement Strategy was due to be 
completed in March 2013. 

Page 9



 

 

30 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 

 

 
She made the Panel aware that Linden Homes were due to submit a Joint Planning 
Application in relation to Norton Radstock Regeneration. 
 
The Chair commented that she hoped Linden Homes would consult with local 
residents prior to the submission of the application. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked if any problems had been encountered with local 
traders with regard to the Public Real
[...]
town could be said to have been not achieving its 
potential since the 1970s. 

Today Keynsham benefits from a busy High Street, a well-used public park and other attractions 
such as the marina and canal.  It has a population of over 16,000 making it one of the largest 
urban areas in the district, although over half of the resident population travel to work elsewhere.   

The town’s dominant employer is the public sector, with Bath and North East Somerset Council’s 
offices being located there.  The town centre is characterised by local independent retailers, some 
large nationals, and charity shops, and the library and leisure complement the town centre’s retail 
role.  

 

Policy Context 
The Draft Core Strategy sets out the Council’s vision for Keynsham: 

Page 125



‘Keynsham is a historic town that occupies a strategically important location between Bristol and 
Bath and is therefore well placed to improve and attract investment.  It will continue to act as a 
market town and service centre for the surrounding area.  In responding to the loss of a major 
employer, it will evolve as a more significant business location.  Keynsham will retain its 
independence and its separate identify within an attractive rural setting.  It will become a more 
sustainable, desirable and well-connected place in which to live and work, with an enhanced 
town centre, inspired by its heritage, cherished rivers, park and green spaces’. 

Policy KE1 of the Core Strategy identifies the key opportunities being the Town Centre and 
Somerdale and sets out placemaking principles to guide future development.  

As part of the evidence base to this policy, B&NES consulted on a regeneration strategy for 
Keynsham in 2010.  The overall strategy for the town centre looks to: 

• Strengthen the shopping experience 

• Create new jobs 

• Improve the Park by linking the existing Memorial Park to the Hams.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Challenges and Opportunities  
 
Challenges:  
• 60% out-commuting 
• Lack of quality retail space  
• Poor quality public realm  
• Poor pedestrian connections   
• Green belt  
 

Opportunities:  
• Town centre regeneration  
• Strategically located  
• Strengthen retail offer  
• Build economic base  
• Significant development opportunities 
• Industrial and environmental area 
• Improved train service 
 

 
 

Draft Core Strategy: District Wide Spatial Strategy  

Page 126



 
Key Development Sites Progress Update  
 

Keynsham Regeneration Project 
 
1) Keynsham Town Hall site:  

The Keynsham Regeneration Project is a major redevelopment of the existing town hall site in 
Keynsham.  The redevelopment aims to revitalise Keynsham and make better use of the town 
centre, and will ultimately maximise opportunities for retail business and encourage wider private 
sector investment into the town. 

The project will deliver: 

• New retail units 

• An innovative 'one stop shop' and library for people to access local services together with a 
multifunctional community space 

• New and improved public space 

• New Low Carbon office space for Council and Partner staff 

• Display space for Keynsham’s historic artefacts 
 

Planning consent has been secured and the Council’s construction delivery partner Willmott Dixon 
has started demolition work on the site.   
 
Willmott Dixon are working closely with the Council to maximise the benefit of the project to 
Keynsham and B&NES district.  A couple of examples are listed below:  
 

• A “Meet the Buyer” event is being arranged for the beginning of December where local 
contractors can learn more about forthcoming tender opportunities.   

• Over the two year construction period, Willmott Dixon will provide training and employment 
opportunities for local people including two work placement opportunities for children leaving 
care, three apprenticeships and range of training outcomes.   

• Developing links with Bath Spa University around a media project to log the progress of the 
build and changes to Keynsham  

• Working with Keynsham Town Council, organise a graffiti youth project on the hoardings that 
surround the site  

 
2) Riverside 
 
The Council has commenced a study and on the options for the demolition and redevelopment of 
the Riverside Building.  Once determined, the Council will start consulting with the community in 
the new year before any decision on the future of this site. The ideas being considered indicate 
that there could be a range of uses for the site and particularly housing, including town houses and 
retirement living for older people.  The May 2012 Cabinet report obtained in principle agreement to 
the use of CPO powers to secure the future regeneration of the Riverside site if required.  
 
3) Fire Station 
 
Avon Fire and Rescue Service are considering consolidating their services at Bristol, Brislington 
and Keynsham and have identified the need to secure a more suitable location for response 
services.  They have identified Keynsham as a potential site for back-office space and for a new 
fire station.  As such they are working with the Council to bring forward their town centre site for 
redevelopment in line with the regeneration strategy for Keynsham town centre.    
 

Page 127



 
4) Leisure Centre  
 
With the potential redevelopment of Riverside, the Council is considering options for the future of 
leisure provision in the town.  Consultation on this will take place with the Riverside and Fire 
Station proposals.   
 

Somerdale  
 
Discussions continue with Taylor Wimpey, the preferred developer, and Kraft on the consultation 
process and planning strategy for the site. Taylor Wimpey are preparing to submit an outline 
planning application for the whole of the site, with Reserved Matters Consent for the first phase of 
development and the new Fry Club.  The development is likely to deliver:  
 

• 650-700 new homes, with 35% affordable housing that is pepper-potted throughout the 
housing development 

• Deliver employment land / premises to create 1000 new jobs 

• Create a new primary school and early years facility 

• Re-provide the Fry Club and associated sports pitches 
 
Working with the Council’s archaeological officer, Taylor Wimpey has commissioned an 
archaeological evaluation of the whole of the former Cadbury’s factory site. This ongoing 
evaluation has included a complete geophysical survey of the site and initial results have revealed 
evidence beneath the ground, on land outside the area identified for redevelopment and to the 
west of the former factory buildings, of what is likely to be part of the Roman town of TRAIECTVS 
(Trajectus).  Once completed, the evaluation work will help to establish the full extent of the 
archaeology on the site and inform the development proposals planned for Somerdale.  English 
Heritage has been advised and is working closely with Taylor Wimpey and the Council on this 
important new discovery to ensure the surviving remains are safeguarded for the future. 

 
South West Keynsham  
 
K2A  
This is a council-owned site which is earmarked in the SHLAA for 235 homes.  Marketing of the 
K2A housing site, through specialist consultants, has resulted in a number of offers for the K2A 
site. Detailed discussions are in course with shortlisted firms. The results of the marketing suggest 
that there is good interest in the market in building the full potential of the site. 
 
K2B  
Planning permission for 285 homes granted on appeal in July 2011.  Taylor Wimpey is the 
developer and are currently undertaking work to satisfy the pre-commencement conditions in the 
planning consent.  Taylor Wimpey is actively marketing new homes on their website.   
 
 

Page 128



 

 
 
Economic Development  
 
Keynsham Town Council has recently established a Creative Industries Working Party will serve 
as a forum for relevant parties to consult and co-ordinate all aspects of creative industries in 
Keyn

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

34 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
HOUSING AND MAJOR PROJECTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Tuesday 20th November, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors Eleanor Jackson (Chair), Les Kew, Brian Simmons, Gerry Curran 
and Ben Stevens (In place of Will Sandry) 
 
Also in attendance: Derek Quilter (Divisional Director, Project Management, Major 
Projects), Graham Sabourn (Associate Director for Housing), Andrew Pate (Strategic 
Director, Resources) and Samantha Jones (Corporate Policy Manager for Equalities) 
 
 

 
40 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

41 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
42 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Steve Hedges and Councillor Will Sandry had sent their apologies to the 
Panel. Councillor Ben Stevens was present for the duration of the meeting as a 
substitute for Councillor Sandry. Councillor June Player gave belated apologies after 
the meeting. 
 

43 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

44 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no matters not covered by the agenda items. 
 

45 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none but Councillor David Laming contributed to the debate on Item 49. 
 

46 
  

MINUTES - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
The Chair informed the Democratic Services Officer that the surname of the member 
of public that spoke on Page 7 was Stern not Sturm.  
 



 

 

35 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

She also stated that the third paragraph on Page 8 should be amended to read ‘He 
stated that he was surprised that not one Councillor outside the Labour Group had 
approached him regarding the governance of Curo and that he felt that Curo were 
handling the matter carefully.’ 
 
 
With those amendments the Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as 
a true record and they were duly signed by the Chair. 
 

47 
  

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Cherry Beath, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development addressed 
the Panel. She informed them of archaeological evaluation that was taking place on 
the whole of the former Cadbury’s factory site. She stated that the evaluation had 
included a complete geophysical survey of the site and initial results had revealed 
evidence beneath the ground, on land outside the area identified for redevelopment 
and to the west of the former factory buildings, of what was likely to be part of the 
Roman town of TRAIECTVS (Trajectus). Once completed, the evaluation work will 
help to establish the full extent of the archaeology on the site and inform the 
development proposals planned for Somerdale.  
 
Councillor Tim Ball, Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning addressed the Panel. He 
was pleased to announce the re-opening of the Julian House homeless shelter in 
Manvers Street and that it would have 29 beds available this winter, including a 
separate area for women to stay in. 
 
He added that a count of people sleeping rough was not due to take place this year 
and explained the difficulties about making an accurate count. It was estimated that 
there were between 4-12 rough sleepers in the centre of Bath. He agreed that last 
year’s count was impeded by the Christmas Market being opened that night.  
 
The Chair asked if there was any evidence to support the anecdotal evidence she 
had heard regarding an increase in the numbers of young people in the Somer 
Valley who were homeless. 
 
The Associate Director for Housing replied that there had been no increase in 
homeless applications. 
 
The Chair thanked both the Cabinet Members for their updates. 
 
 

48 
  

CURO UPDATE  
 
Councillor Tim Ball, Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning introduced this item to 
the Panel. He explained that the Corporate Audit Committee had met following the 
Panel’s referral of this matter to them and that they had made a number of 
recommendations, including; 
 
‘The Corporate Audit Committee supports Curo in the strengthening of its 
governance arrangements but believes it is a matter for individual councillors to 



 

 

36 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

decide whether they wish to apply for a place on the Curo Board as the role is not to 
represent the Council but to support the operations of Curo.’ 
 
He asked if therefore the Panel could state whether they are happy with the 
proposals of Curo and their offer to be scrutinised by the Panel. 
 
Councillor Les Kew stated that he supported the view of the Corporate Audit 
Committee and proposed the following recommendation; 
 
The Panel requests that the Cabinet Member in discussion with Curo acknowledges 
that individual Councillor applications for Board Membership will be welcomed and 
then will be subject to their normal appointments process. 
 
All Panel Members were in support of this recommendation. 
 
The Chair stated that she also accepted their offer to be scrutinised by the Panel on 
a regular basis. She added that she and Councillor Vic Pritchard had met with their 
Chief Executive and had a positive conversation on the subject of resident 
consultation and the set-up of resident committees and repairs and ground 
maintenance as well as Curo’s development plans. 
 
 

49 
  

BOAT & MOBILE HOME DWELLERS  
 
Councillor Tim Ball, Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning introduced this item to 
the Panel. He referred them to the paper he had supplied them with and asked for 
them to consider if they wished to undertake any policy review work on this matter 
and if they were in a position to support the Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
Councillor Brian Simmons commented that he felt that the River Corridor Group 
should be involved in this matter. 
 
Councillor Gerry Curran commented that he did not understand the subject matter 
well enough to make a decision, but that he would be happy to receive further 
information at a later Panel meeting. 
 
Councillor Dave Laming addressed the Panel. He stated that this was a serious 
issue due to the growth in numbers on the river as a result of a lack of affordable 
homes. He added that there was also a lack of mooring space, particularly between 
Widcombe and Bradford-on-Avon. He commented that an agreed Memorandum of 
Understanding would be of a benefit to the boating community. He offered the help 
of the River Corridor Group if required and to give the Panel a short presentation at a 
future meeting. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any equalities issues that needed to be addressed 
regarding this matter. 
 
The Corporate Policy Manager for Equalities replied that it was about ensuring 
people had access to a number of areas, including health care, employment and 
education. She added that she was willing to look at the Memorandum of 
Understanding alongside colleagues in her team. 



 

 

37 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

 
Councillor Cherry Beath, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development suggested 
the Panel should undertake a Task & Finish Group approach. 
 
The Chair proposed that the Panel receives a scoping report at its next meeting and 
then forms a Task & Finish Group under its remit in order to attempt to produce a 
report by May 2013. 
 
All Panel Members were in support of this proposal. 
 
 

50 
  

MEDIUM TERM SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANS  
 
The Chair introduced this item to the Panel. She reminded them of the need to focus 
on the Housing & Major Projects elements of the plan and to not discuss Health 
matters as they had already been debated at the Wellbeing Panel. She asked the 
Divisional Director for Project Management and the Associate Director for Housing to 
highlight the key points from within their plan. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management addressed the Panel. He stated that 
the department would see its main savings realised in 2013 / 14 when the five 
directorates of the Council are to be fully reduced to three. He added that there 
would be no reduction in key support staff. 
 
He explained that Major Projects and Regeneration were very much inter-linked and 
hoped that the department would continue to bring forward key sites across the 
Council through their proven framework of operation. 
 
Councillor Brian Simmons commented that the Council should all it could to increase 
the number of businesses within B&NES so that an extra income could be gained. 
He also questioned why there was no figure attributed to the Public Realm after 2013 
/ 14. 
 
The Strategic Director for Resources replied that the level of investment was under 
review. 
 
The Chair asked where the £500,000 that had been earmarked in the previous 
budget for work within Radstock could be found within the plan. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that a request could be made 
for Capital to be carried forward for future years. 
 
The Associate Director for Housing addressed the Panel. He explained that most of 
the ‘easy wins’ had already been done within this department in previous years. He 
informed them that an additional income of £20,000 would be gained from the 
administration of Homesearch and that a saving of £51,000 would be made by 
ceasing the voluntary Accreditation Scheme for private rented accommodation 
(£25,000) and a reduction in staffing capacity in Housing Services (£26,000). 
 
Councillor Gerry Curran asked if the loss of the voluntary Accreditation Scheme 
would be seen as a loss of service to good landlords. 



 

 

38 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

 
The Associate Director for Housing replied that it could be seen as a window of 
opportunity as not all schemes are run by a Council. He added that there is now a 
scheme run by the National Landlords Association and by the Universities. 
 
He informed the Panel that a new software was to be launched to take some of the 
brunt of these losses as it will allow staff to concentrate on more detailed cases.  
 
The Chair proposed the following recommendation; 
 
The Panel asks the Cabinet to consider whether investment in the Public Realm and 
Affordable Housing should be shown within the Medium Term Service & Resource 
Plan for future years, following 2013 / 14. 
 
All Panel Members agreed with this proposal.  
 
 

51 
  

HOUSING & MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management introduced this item to the Panel.  
 
Keynsham 
 
He stated that Keynsham occupies a strategically important location between Bristol 
and Bath and is therefore well placed to improve and attract investment. It will 
continue to act as a market town and service centre for the surrounding area. In 
responding to the loss of a major employer, it will evolve as a more significant 
business location. Keynsham will retain its independence and its separate identify 
within an attractive rural setting. It will become a more sustainable, desirable and 
well-connected place in which to live and work. 
 
He added that the Keynsham Regeneration Project will see a major redevelopment 
of the existing town hall site in Keynsham. The redevelopment aims to revitalise 
Keynsham and make better use of the town centre, and will ultimately maximise 
opportunities for retail business and encourage wider private sector investment into 
the town. 
 
The project will deliver: 
• New retail units 
• An innovative 'one stop shop' and library for people to access local services 
together with a multifunctional community space 
• New Low Carbon office space for Council and Partner staff 
 
Willmott Dixon are working closely with the Council to maximise the benefit of the 
project to Keynsham and the B&NES district. A couple of examples are: 
 
• A “Meet the Buyer” event is being arranged for the beginning of December where 
local contractors can learn more about forthcoming tender opportunities. 
 
• Over the two year construction period, Willmott Dixon will provide training and 
employment opportunities for local people including two work placement 



 

 

39 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

opportunities for children leaving care, three apprenticeships and range of training 
outcomes. 
 
Riverside 
 
The Council has commenced a study on the options for the demolition and 
redevelopment of the Riverside Building. Once determined, the Council will start 
consulting with the community in the New Year before any decision on the future of 
this site. The ideas being considered indicate that there could be a range of uses for 
the site and particularly housing, including town houses and retirement living for 
older people. The May 2012 Cabinet report obtained in principle agreement to the 
use of CPO powers to secure the future regeneration of the Riverside site if required. 
 
Fire Station 
 
Avon Fire and Rescue Service are considering consolidating their services at Bristol, 
Brislington and Keynsham and have identified the need to secure a more suitable 
location for response services. They have identified Keynsham as a potential site for 
back-office space and for a new fire station. As such they are working with the 
Council to bring forward their town centre site for redevelopment in line with the 
regeneration strategy for Keynsham town centre. 
 
Leisure Centre 
 
With the potential redevelopment of Riverside, the Council is considering options for 
the future of leisure provision in the town. Consultation on this will take place with the 
Riverside and Fire Station proposals. 
 
K2B 
 
Planning permission for 285 homes granted on appeal in July 2011. Taylor Wimpey 
is the developer and are currently undertaking work to satisfy the pre-
commencement conditions in the planning consent. Taylor Wimpey is actively 
marketing new homes on their website. 
 
Councillor Gerry Curran commented that he hoped the Avon Fire and Rescue 
Service could rationalise their organisation within Keynsham. 
 
The Chair commented that she was concerned about the low figure of ‘Undisputed 
invoices paid within 30 days’. 
 
The Associate Director for Housing acknowledged that it was not good enough. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel thanked the officers for their report. 
 

52 
  

PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Chair introduced this item to the Panel. She reminded them that earlier in the 
meeting they had agreed to receive a scoping report in relation to Boat Dwellers at 
their January meeting.  
 



 

 

40 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 

 

The Associate Director for Housing suggested that the Sheltered Accommodation 
report could be deferred until March. 
 
All Panel Members agreed with this suggestion. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


